Operating income   28,023   30,262
Interest expense   8,954   9,379
Other expense (income), net   273   (500)
Income tax expense   7,732   8,776

Net income  $ 11,064  $ 12,607

Basic earnings per share  $ .55  $ .62

Diluted earnings per share  $ .55  $ .62

  2007   2006
  (In thousands)

Radio Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 127,555  $ 126,774
Station operating expense   93,019   91,857
Other operating income   —   (312)

Operating income  $ 34,536  $ 35,229

  2007   2006
  (In thousands)

Television Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 17,427  $ 17,672
Station operating expense   14,140   13,769

Operating income  $ 3,287  $ 3,903

76

Table of Contents

Saga Communications, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Segment Operating Income to Pro Forma Consolidated Operating Income

   Corporate
  Radio   Television   and Other   Consolidated
  (In thousands)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2007:
Net operating revenue  $ 127,555  $ 17,427  $ —  $ 144,982
Station operating expense   93,019   14,140   —   107,159
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   9,800   9,800

Operating income (loss)  $ 34,536  $ 3,287  $ (9,800)  $ 28,023

   Corporate
  Radio   Television   and Other   Consolidated
  (In thousands)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006:
Net operating revenue  $ 126,774  $ 17,672  $ —  $ 144,446
Station operating expense   91,857   13,769   —   105,626
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   8,870   8,870
Other operating income   (312)   —   —   (312)

Operating income (loss)  $ 35,229  $ 3,903  $ (8,870)  $ 30,262

10.  Related Party Transactions

Acquisition of Stations from Affiliates of Directors

On January 16, 2007, we agreed to pay $50,000 to cancel a clause in our 2003 purchase agreement of WSNI-FM in the Winchendon, Massachusetts market that would require us to
pay the seller an additional $500,000 if within five years of closing we obtained approval from the FCC for a city of license change. The radio station was owned by a company in which
Robert Maccini, a member of our Board of Directors, is an officer and director of, and has a 33% voting ownership interest, and 26% non-voting ownership interest. The ownership interest